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Indicator Name Code 

Commitment 

appropriations 
Budget appropriations 

Budgetary 

commitments 

 

Lawful 

commitments Payments made 

Lawful 

commitments of 

payment 

Actual 

expenditure  yearly quarterly yearly quarterly 

A B 1 2 3 4 5 

 

6 7 8=6 - 7 9 

TOTAL 

EXPENDITURE 

00 267.959.213 304.721.222 267.959.213 304.721.222 280.623.094 280.623.094 280.623.094 0 300.197.385 

CURRENT 

EXPENDITURE (cod 

10+20+30+40+50+51

+55+56+57+58 

+59+60+61+65) 

01 251.534.213 288.296.222 251.534.213 288.296.222 271.898.607 271.898.607 271.898.607 0 274.815.826 

TITLE I STAFF 

EXPENDITURE        

10 177.384.590 178.982.374 177.384.590 178.982.374 174.583.825 174.583.825 174.583.825 0 174.936.816 

Salary expenditure in 

money 

10.01 171.738.490 173.133.074 171.738.490 173.133.074 168.927.466 168.927.466 168.927.466 0 169.271.772 

Basic salaries 10.01.01  142.614.000 139.998.300 142.614.000 139.998.300 137.814.308 137.814.308 137.814.308 0 138.370.482 

Bonuses for working 

conditions        

10.01.05 277.500 267.700 277.500 267.700 235.316 235.316 235.316 0 234.768 

Fund for posts filled 

by accumulation 

10.01.10 76.000 121 .000 76.000 121 .000 89.932 89.932 89.932 0 99.178 

Fund related to hourly 

payments 

10.01.11 21.641.500 24.350.100 21.641.500 24.350.100 23.951.050 23.951.050 23.951.050 0 23.890.979 

Delegation rights 10.01.13 1.618.500 3.139.350 1.618.500 3.139.350 2.350.094 2.350.094 2.350.094 0 2.360.356 

Food allowances 10.01.17 4.360.990 4.329.024 4.360.990 4.329.024 4.299.918 4.299.918 4.299.918 0 4.306.009 

Other cash salaries 

entitlements        

10.01.30 1.150.000 927.600 1.150.000 927.600 186.848 186.848 186.848 0 10.000 

Salary expenses in 

kind 

10.02 1.844.100 1.920.000 1.844.100 1.920.000 1.910.595 1.910.595 1.910.595 0 1.910.595 

Transportation to and 

from work 

10.02.05 5.500 35.000 5.500 35.000 28.495 28.495 28.495 0 28.495 

Holidays vouchers        10.02.06  1.838.600 1.885.000 1.838.600 1.885.000 1.882.100 1.882.100 1.882.100 0 1.882.100 



Contributions 10.03 3.802.000 3.929.300 3.802.000 3.929.300 3.745.764 3.745.764 3.745.764 0 3.754.449 

Labor insurance 

contribution 

10.03.07  3.802.000 3.929.300 3.802.000 3.929.300 3.745.764 3.745.764 3.745.764 0 3.754.449 

TITLE II GOODS 

AND SERVICES        

20  27.224.842 59.182.431 27.224.842 59.182.431 52.124.011 52.124.011 52.124.011 0 49.336.159 

Goods and services 20.01 15.720.992 27.676.631 15.720.992 27.676.631 24.190.581 24.190.581 24.190.581 0 24.542.770 

Office supplies 20.01.01 119.500 356.500 119.500 356.500 308.985 308.985 308.985 0 248.916 

Cleaning materials        20.01.02  248.500 390.500 248.500 390.500 316.745 316.745 316.745 0 281.099 

Heating, lighting and 

motive power 

20.01.03 9.352.750 11.625.490 9.352.750 11.625.490 10.699.904 10.699.904 10.699.904 0 10.767.266 

Water, sewerage and 

sanitation 

20.01.04 2.012.000 4.487.000 2.012.000 4.487.000 3.167.440 3.167.440 3.167.440 0 3.167.272 

Fuels, lubricants and 

alternative fuels    

20.01.05 115.000 363.000 115.000 363.000 233.871 233.871 233.871 0 233.871 

Spare parts 20.01.06 12.000 56.000 12.000 56.000 46.051 46.051 46.051 0 46.051 

Transportation 20.01.07  42.000 188.000 42.000 188.000 152.423 152.423 152.423 0 152.423 

Mail, 

telecommunications, 

radio, TV, Internet        

20.01.08  342.250 530.250 342.250 530.250 485.217 485.217 485.217 0 487.634 

Materials and 

functional services 

20.01.09 594.470 887.020 594.470 887.020 774.161 774.161 774.161 0 747.970 

Other goods and 

services for 

maintenance and 

operation 

20.01.30  2.882.522 8.792.871 2.882.522 8.792.871 8.005.784 8.005.784 8.005.784 0 8.410.268 

Current repairs        20.02 4.585.000 13.193.320 4.585.000 13.193.320 12.058.237 12.058.237 12.058.237 0 12.058.237 

Current repairs 20.02.00 4.585.000 13.193.320 4.585.000 13.193.320 12.058.237 12.058.237 12.058.237 0 12.058.237 

Food 20.03 1.520.000 2.133.500 1.520.000 2.133.500 1.826.996 1.826.996 1.826.996 0 1.849.865 

Food for people        20.03.01 1.450.000 2.050.000 1.450.000 2.050.000 1.756.849 1.756.849 1.756.849 0 1.740.740 

Food for animals 20.03.02 70.000 83.500 70.000 83.500 70.147 70.147 70.147 0 109.125 

Medicines and sanitary 

materials 

20.04 16.000 41 .000 16.000 41 .000 26.364 26.364 26.364 0 26.364 

Medicines 20.04.01 4.500 14.500 4.500 14.500 9.553 9.553 9.553 0 9.553 

Sanitary materials 20.04.02 11.500 26.500 11.500 26.500 16.811 16.811 16.811 0 16.811 

Inventory goods 20.05 1.323.000 4.153.500 1.323.000 4.153.500 3.906.514 3.906.514 3.906.514 0 1.472.990 

Uniforms and 

equipment 

20.05.01 18.000 48.500 18.000 48.500 30.248 30.248 30.248 0 1.114 

Bed linen and bed 

accessories 

20.05.03 105.000 26.000 105.000 26.000 12.731 12.731 12.731 0 5.189 



Other inventory 

objects 

20.05.30 1.200.000 4.079.000 1.200.000 4.079.000 3.863.535 3.863.535 3.863.535 0 1.466.687 

Travels, secondments, 

transfers 

20.06 1.212.500 4.444.780 1.212.500 4.444.780 3.757.797 3.757.797 3.757.797 0 3.654.766 

Internal travels, 

secondments, transfers 

20.06.01 350.000 399.480 350.000 399.480 306.828 306.828 306.828 0 306.281 

Travels abroad 20.06.02 862.500 4.045.300 862.500 4.045.300 3.450.969 3.450.969 3.450.969 0 3.348.485 

Laboratory materials 20.09 186.000 438.500 186.000 438.500 323.006 323.006 323.006 0 329.574 

Laboratory materials 20.09.00 186.000 438.500 186.000 438.500 323.006 323.006 323.006 0 329.574 

Books, publications 

and documentary 

materials 

20.11 136.300 246.600 136.300 246.600 213.128 213.128 213.128 0 4.196 

Books, publications 

and documentary 

materials 

20.11.00 136.300 246.600 136.300 246.600 213.128 213.128 213.128 0 4.196 

Professional training 20.13 80.000 75.000 80.000 75.000 59.494 59.494 59.494 0 62.299 

Professional training 20.13.00 80.000 75.000 80.000 75.000 59.494 59.494 59.494 0 62.299 

Other expenditures 20.30 2.445.050 6.779.600 2.445.050 6.779.600 5.761.894 5.761.894 5.761.894 0 5.335.098 

Protocol and 

representation 

20.30.02 5.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 0 0 0 0 0 

Non-life insurance 

premiums 

20.30.03 42.500 65.500 42.500 65.500 51.136 51.136 51.136 0 51.136 

Rents 20.30.04 15.550 17.550 15.550 17.550 10.552 10.552 10.552 0 9.072 

Other expenditures 

with goods and 

services 

20.30.30 2.382.000 6.691.550 2.382.000 6.691.550 5.700.206 5.700.206 5.700.206 0 5.274.890 

TITLE VIII 

PROJECTS 

FINANCED BY 

NON-

REIMBURSABLE 

EXTERNAL FUNDS 

(NEF) POST-

ACCESSION 

56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.570.090 

European Regional 

Development Fund 

(ERDF) programs 

56.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.491.157 

National funding 56.01.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.491.157 

Programs from the 56.02 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.996 



European Social Fund 

(ESF) 

National funding 56.02.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.996 

Other post-accession 

facilities and 

instruments 

56.16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 57.937 

Non-reimbursable 

external funding 

56.16.02 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 57.937 

TITLE IX SOCIAL 

WORK 

57 1.110.772 1.204.772 1.110.772 1.204.772 432.540 432.540 432.540 0 3.760.954 

Social aid 57.02 1.110.772 1.204.772 1.110.772 1.204.772 432.540 432.540 432.540 0 3.760.954 

Social aid in cash 57.02.01 150.000 150.000 150.000 150.000 63.683 63.683 63.683 0 63.683 

Social aid in kind 57.02.02 960.772 1.054.772 960.772 1.054.772 368.857 368.857 368.857 0 3.697.271 

TITLE X PROJECTS 

FINANCED BY 

NON-

REIMBURSABLE 

EXTERNAL FUNDS 

UNDER THE 2014-

2020 FINANCIAL 

FRAMEWORK 

58 10.237.562 14.237.562 10.237.562 14.237.562 11.021.850 11.021.850 11.021.850 0 11.475.426 

European Regional 

Development Fund 

(ERDF) programs 

58.01 2.771.938 1.971.938 2.771.938 1.971.938 1.341.251 1.341.251 1.341.251 0 1.513.587 

National funding 58.01.01 414.670 299.670 414.670 299.670 201.040 201.040 201.040 0 226.906 

Non-reimbursable 

external funding 

58.01.02 2.355.268 1.670.268 2.355.268 1.670.268 1.139.385 1.139.385 1.139.385 0 1.285.969 

Non-eligible expenses 58.01.03 2.000 2.000 2.000 2.000 826 826 826 0 712 

Programs from the 

European Social Fund 

(ESF) 

58.02 2.528.368 2.528.368 2.528.368 2.528.368 828.695 828.695 828.695 0 828.114 

National funding 58.02.01 380.000 380.000 380.000 380.000 128.991 128.991 128.991 0 128.901 

Non-reimbursable 

external funding 

58.02.02 2.148.368 2.148.368 2.148.368 2.148.368 699.704 699.704 699.704 0 699.213 

Other post-accession 

facilities and 

instruments (OPAF) 

58.16 4.937.256 9.737.256 4.937.256 9.737.256 8.851.904 8.851.904 8.851.904 0 9.133.725 

Non-reimbursable 

external funding 

58.16.02 4.937.256 9.737.256 4.937.256 9.737.256 8.851.904 8.851.904 8.851.904 0 9.133.725 



TITLE XI OTHER 

EXPENDITURES 

59 35.576.447 34.689.083 35.576.447 34.689.083 33.736.381 33.736.381 33.736.381 0 33.736.381 

Scholarships 59.01 34.571 .447 33.584.083 34.571 .447 33.584.083 32.657.063 32.657.063 32.657.063 0 32.657.063 

Scholarships 59.01.00 34.571 .447 33.584.083 34.571 .447 33.584.083 32.657.063 32.657.063 32.657.063 0 32.657.063 

Amounts related to 

disabled persons not 

included 

59.40 1.000.000 1.100.000 1.000.000 1.100.000 1.079.318 1.079.318 1.079.318 0 1.079.318 

Amounts related to 

disabled persons not 

included 

59.40.00 1.000.000 1.100.000 1.000.000 1.100.000 1.079.318 1.079.318 1.079.318 0 1.079.318 

Benefits granted to 

parents for supervising 

children during the 

temporary closure of 

educational institutions 

59.42 5.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 0 0 0 0 0 

Benefits granted to 

parents for supervising 

children during the 

temporary closure of 

educational institutions 

59.42.00 5.000 5.000 5.000 5.000 0 0 0 0 0 

70. CAPITAL 

EXPENDITURE (70 = 

71+72+75) 

70 16.425.000 16.425.000 16.425.000 16.425.000 11.737.865 11.737.865 11.737.865 0 25.381.559 

TITLE XV NON-

FINANCIAL ASSETS 

(71.01 + 71.02) 

71 16.425.000 16.425.000 16.425.000 16.425.000 11.737.865 11.737.865 11.737.865 0 25.381.559 

Fixed assets 71.01 16.425.000 16.425.000 16.425.000 16.425.000 11.737.865 11.737.865 11.737.865 0 25.381.559 

Constructions 71.01.01 10.925.000 9.425.000 10.925.000 9.425.000 4.916.009 4.916.009 4.916.009 0 19.669.416 

Machinery, equipment 

and means of 

transportation 

71.01.02 5.000.000 6.690.000 5.000.000 6.690.000 6.512.389 6.512.389 6.512.389 0 4.215.070 

Furniture, office 

equipment and other 

tangible assets 

71.01.03 300.000 252.900 300.000 252.900 252.805 252.805 252.805 0 319.747 

Other fixed assets 71.01.30 200.000 57.100 200.000 57.100 56.662 56.662 56.662 0 1.177.326 

TITLE XXI 

PAYMENTS MADE 

IN PREVIOUS 

YEARS AND 

RECOVERED IN 

85 0 0 0 0 -3.013.378 -3.013.378 -3.013.378 0 0 



 THE CURRENT 

YEAR 

Payments made in 

previous years and 

recovered in the 

current year 

85.01 0 0 0 0 -3.013.378 -3.013.378 -3.013.378 0 0 

Payments made in 

previous years and 

recovered in the 

current year related to 

current expenditure 

and financial 

operations of other 

public institutions 

85.01.03 0 0 0 0 3.010.481 3.010.481 3.010.481 0 0 

Payments made in 

previous years and 

recovered in the 

current year related to 

non-reimbursable 

external funds 

85.01.05 0 0 0 0 -2.897 -2.897 -2.897 0 0 


